Board of Library Trustees Special Meeting Agenda – Saturday, November 17, 2018 4:00 PM

West Branch 1125 University Avenue, Community Meeting Room

I. Preliminary Matters

- 1. Roll Call
- 2. Public Comment

II. Action Calendar

1. Opening of Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch on Sunday, November 18,2018 as Shelter from Very Unhealthy Air Quality

Communication Access Information

This meeting is being held in a wheelchair accessible location. To request a disability-related accommodation(s) to participate in the meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact the Disability Services specialist at 510-981-6418 (V) or 510-981-6347 (TDD) at least three business days before the meeting date. Please refrain from wearing scented products to this meeting.

I hereby certify that this amended agenda for the special meeting of the Board of Library Trustees of the City of Berkeley was posted in the display cases located at 2134 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way and in front of the Central Public Library at 2090 Kittredge Street as well as on the Berkeley Public Library's website on November 11, 2018.

Elliot Warren, Acting Director of Library Services
Serving as Secretary to the Board of Library Trustees

For further information, please call (510) 981-6195.

COMMUNICATIONS

Communications to Berkeley boards, commissions or committees are public record and will become part of the City's records. Please note: e-mail addresses, names, addresses, and other contact information are not required, but if included in any communication to a City board, commission or committee, will become part of the public record. If you do not want your e-mail address or any other contact information to be made public, you may deliver communications via U.S. Postal Service or in person to the secretary of the relevant board, commission or committee. If you do not want your contact information included in the public record, please do not include that information in your communication. Please contact the secretary to the relevant board, commission or committee for further information.

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Commission regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection at Berkeley Public Library Administration Office located at 2090 Kittredge Street, 3^{ed} Floor Admin Wing, Berkeley, CA 94704.

Agendas and agenda reports may be accessed via the Internet at www.berkeleypubliclibrary.org/about/board-library-trustees and may be read at reference desks at the following locations:

Central Library - 2090 Kittredge Street
Claremont Branch – 2940 Benvenue Avenue
West Branch – 1125 University Avenue
North Branch – 1170 The Alameda
South Branch – 1901 Russell Street



ACTION CALENDAR November 17, 2018

TO: Board of Library Trustees

FROM: Elliot Warren, Acting Director of Library Services

SUBJECT: Opening of Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch on Sunday, November 18 as a Shelter from

Very Unhealthy Air

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the resolution to open Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch from 1 PM to 5 PM on Sunday, November 18

FISCAL IMPACT

Staff wages estimated from \$500 to \$1,000, depending upon classifications and the possible need for overtime

BACKGROUND

Due to poor air quality reaching very unhealthy levels as a result of the resent Camp Fire in Paradise, CA, the City Manager is requesting City resources be used to help vulnerable populations and has asked if the Library could be open additional hours over the weekend. Data from the last week shows that air quality worsens during the afternoon. The Central Library is open from 1 to 5 PM. A second site open will enable community members greater access to filtered air.

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS

Agencies in the Bay Area have been recommending vulnerable and unhoused populations seek daytime shelter when possible when air quality index reaches unhealthy levels. Few free and publicly accessible facilities exist in the City, especially on Sundays. Opening the Library would provide a place of respite from the unhealthy air for such people. The Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch is accessible by public transit.

BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES RESOLUTION NO:

ADOPTION OF REVISED LIBRARY BEHAVIOR GUIDELINES AND PATRON SUSPENSION POLICY

WHEREAS, the Library is accessible for all community members; and

WHEREAS, the Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch uses a HEPA filtration system that can provide a safe environment for people experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, the Library has the ability to offer overtime for staff to be present to open and run all aspects of the Library; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Library Trustees by vote may alter the Library's schedules when so necessary; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Library Trustees of the City of Berkeley to approve opening the Tarea Hall Pittman South Branch from 1 to 5 PM on Sunday, November 18.

ADOPTED by the Board of Library Trustees of the City of Berkeley at a Special Meeting held on November 18, 2018:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTENTIONS:	
	Diane Davenport, President
	Elliot Warren, Acting Director of Library Services Serving as Secretary to the Board of Library Trustees